

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 19069 of 2021**

=====

GAMIT JAYESHBHAI VASANTBHAI
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MR. MN MARFATIA(6930) for the Petitioner(s) No.

1,10,11,12,13,14,15,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9

for the Respondent(s) No. 2,3

MS SURBHI BHATI, AGP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIKHIL S. KARIEL

Date : 17/12/2021

ORAL ORDER

Heard learned Advocate Mr. M.N. Marfatia for the petitioners and learned AGP Ms. Surbhi Bhati for the respondent-State.

By way of this petition, the petitioners inter alia challenge decision on the part of the respondent No.2 to appoint the present petitioners by outsourcing and whereas the petitioners also seek a direction from this Court to declare that the selection of the petitioners was in accordance with law and whereas a further consequential direction to regularize the services of the petitioners is also sought for.

Learned Advocate Mr. Marfatia would draw the attention of this Court to an order dated 27.09.2021 passed in Special Civil Application No. 3602 of 2021 and would submit that said order is passed in a cognate matter and whereas this Court may pass similar order in this matter also.

Having regard to the same, issue **Rule.**

To be heard with Special Civil Application No.12742 of 2018 and other allied matters.

By way of ad-interim relief, it is directed that the respondents shall maintain status-quo with regard to the service conditions of the petitioners.

Learned AGP waives service of Rule for the respondent No.1. Direct service for rest of the respondents is permitted.

BDSONGARA

(NIKHIL S. KARIEL,J)